MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

AND

AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES

at the

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE
1987

CHAPTER 116

S.P. 1032 — L.D. 2690

RESOLVE, to Extend the Reporting Date of the Maine Commission to Review Overcrowding at the Augusta Mental Health Institute and the Bangor Mental Health Institute.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the final reporting date for the study of the Maine Commission to Review Overcrowding at the Augusta Mental Health Institute and the Bangor Mental Health Institute will be due in less than 90 days after enactment of this legislation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Resolves 1987, c. 56, amended. Resolved: That Resolves 1987, c. 56, 4th resolve clause from the end, last sentence is amended to read:

The 2nd part shall be submitted on or before September 1, 1988 October 15, 1988, detailing results and recommendations of the study of community mental health and support services; and be it further

Resolves 1987, c. 56, amended. Resolved: That Resolves 1987, c. 56, last resolve clause, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Appropriation. Resolved: That the following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

1987-88 1988-89

\$4,520

LEGISLATURE

Maine Commission to Review Overcrowding at the Augusta Mental Health Institute and the Bangor Mental Health Institute

 Personal Services
 \$ 3,300
 \$ 1,320

 All Other
 7,000
 3,200

Total
Provides funds for the per diem, travel, printing and miscellaneous expenses of the commis-

ing and miscellaneous expenses of the commission. No funds are provided for consulting services.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective September 19, 1988.

CHAPTER 117

S.P. 1019 — L.D. 2670

RESOLVE, Concerning the Special Commission on Boating.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the changes proposed in this legislation are immediately necessary in order that the Special Commission on Boating is able to continue its mission without interruption and complete its study by the imposed deadline; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Resolve 1987, c. 111, amended. Resolved: That Resolve 1987, c. 111, the 7th resolve clause, be amended by repealing and replacing all of the appropriation:

Appropriation. Resolved: That the following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

1987-88

LEGISLATURE

Special Commission on Boating

Personal Services All Other \$ 550 4.550

Provides per diem and expenses for commission members; 5 meetings, including 2 public hearings; and a final report.

Total

\$5,100

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective September 23, 1988.

CHAPTER 118

S.P. 1037 - L.D. 2700

RESOLVE, to Direct the Department of Administration to Develop a Cost-Estimate Plan of State-Owned Real Property.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, a significant number of Maine municipalities have state-owned property within their borders which is tax-exempt; and

Whereas, the local residents, through the property tax, fund various services for State Government, including police and fire protection, road maintenance and sanitation; and

Whereas, municipal property tax burdens are increased due to the presence of state-owned, tax-exempt property and this creates a substantial burden on local taxpayers; and

Whereas, the State does not have an accurate calculation of the value of its property, and such valuation is desired at the earliest possible time; and

Whereas, the Department of Administration is currently conducting an inventory of state-owned property; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the Department of Administration develop a cost-estimate plan from that inventory to ascertain the value of all state-owned real property; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Cost-estimate plan to be developed. Resolved: That, recognizing that the Department of Administration is conducting an inventory of state-owned property, the Department of Administration shall develop a cost-estimate plan to ascertain the value of all state-owned real property and that the department shall submit this plan to the First Regular Session of the 114th Legislature by March 31, 1989.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective September 23, 1988.